### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/29/2007

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Thomson Inc.		01/29/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Audiovox Corporation
Street Address:	180 Marcus Boulevard
City:	Hauppauge
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11788
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1017697	DISCWASHER

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (516)802-7008

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 516-802-7007

Email: pjuergensen@levystopol.com

Correspondent Name: Paul A. Juergensen Address Line 1: 1425 Reckson Plaza

Address Line 2: c/o Levy, Stopol & Camelo, LLP
Address Line 4: Uniondale, NEW YORK 11556

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paul A. Juergensen
Signature:	/paul a. juergensen/
Date:	02/05/2007

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003474 FRAME: 0776

900068496

Total Attachments: 4 source=Recoton(US)Assignment2#page1.tif source=Recoton(US)Assignment2#page2.tif source=Recoton(US)Assignment2#page3.tif source=Recoton(US)Assignment2#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003474 FRAME: 0777

# ASSIGNMENT OF RECOTON TRADEMARKS (UNITED STATES)

This Assignment of Recoton Trademarks (United States) (this "Assignment") is made as of January 29, 2007, by Thomson Inc., incorporated under the laws of Delaware, and having its principal offices at 10330 North Meridian Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46920 ("Assignor"), in favor of Audiovox Corporation, incorporated under the laws of Delaware, and having its principal offices at 180 Marcus Boulevard, Hauppauge, New York 11788 ("Assignee") (each a "Party," and collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the assignee of record for the United States trademark registrations set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Recoton Registrations"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the transactions contemplated under that certain (i) Purchase Agreement, dated December 22, 2006 (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>") between Thomson, a société anonyme formed under the laws of France ("<u>Thomson</u>"), the parent of Assignor, and Assignee, and (ii) Recoton Trademark Assignment Agreement, dated as of even date herewith (the "<u>RCA Assignment</u>"), between Assignor and Assignee, the Parties wish to enter into this Assignment to evidence the transfer, conveyance and assignment by Assignor to Assignee of the Recoton Registrations.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Parties agree as follows:

Assignor hereby irrevocably transfers, conveys and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's (and its affiliates') right, title and interest in and to the Recoton Registrations, together with all goodwill associated therewith, and all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue and recover damages and other relief for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing).

[Signature Page and Exhibit Follow]

ffny02\\cimal\543433.1

TRADEMARK

IN WITNESS WHERFOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly signed as of the date first above written.

THOMSON INC.	AUDIOVOX CORPORATION
in 1 H	,
By:	Ву:
Name:	Name:
Title:	Title:

Signature page to the Assignment of Recoton Trademarks (US)

TRADEMARK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly signed as of the date first above written.

THOMSON INC.	AUDIOVOX CORPORATION
Ву:	By: MSD
Name:	Name: Charles M. Stochr
724.	Title: Sr. Vice President/CFO

Signature page to the Assignment of Recoton Trademarks (US)

# EXHIBIT A

## RECOTON REGISTRATIONS

TMark Name	Country	Owner's Name	Appl. #	Reg. #	1st Reg. Date	Class(es)	Class(es)
AMBICO	United States of America (USA)	THOMSON INC.	1244274	1244274	7/5/1983	09	7814
DISCWASHER	United States of America (USA)	THOMSON INC.	1286700	1286700	7/24/1984	03, 09	7830
DISCWASHER	United States of America (USA)	THOMSON INC.	1017697	1017697	8/5/95	03, 21	7828
RECOTON	United States of America (USA)	THOMSON INC.	76/278715	2569965	5/14/2002	09	7851
	United States of America (USA)	THOMSON INC.	1251409	1251409	9/20/1983	03, 09, 16	7850
	United States of America (USA)	THOMSON INC.	1303380	1303380	11/6/1984	03, 09, 28	7849
	United States of America (USA)	THOMSON INC.	76/419552	2739943	7/22/2003	09	7852
SPIKEMASTER	United States of America (USA)	THOMSON INC.	73504218	1462534	10/27/1987	09	7860
				İ -			

RECORDED: 02/05/2007

TRADEMARK